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l. · COURT DECISIONS - TUBE BAR, INC. v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC. ·· 
.·BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED., 

TUBE BAR INC., 

·Appellant, 

SUPERIOR COURT· OF NEW J'.ERSEY 
APPELLATE :b!VISION. . 

. A-692-58 

vs. 
~· ~ ';.._ 

.DIVIStON OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
·coNTROL, DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND 
PUBLIC SAFETY~ STATE OF NEW JERSEY; 

PER CURIAM 

.Respondent. 

Argued February 9, 1960 -- Deoid~d Febru~ty. 25~ 1960 

Before Judges Gaulkin, Sullivart and Fole.1 

Mr. John Drewen argued the cause for 
appellant (Mr. Benjamin Gross, attorney). 

Mr. Samuel B .. Helfand, Deputy Attorney 
General, argued the cause for respondent,. 
'(Mro David D«> Furman, Attorney General, 

1attorney). 

Appeal is·taken from an order of the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Bev-erage Control imposing a suspension. or plain-
tiff's liquor license for twenty-five days~ l · · 

. ·· : After a plenary hearing plaintiff was found guilty ·or 
four violations of departmental regulat~ons: . (1) SUI).day sale of . 
packaged goods for off-premises consumption (2) failure t·o ·have 
available for inspection its application for a current license (3) 
employment of two bartenders who did not have on file on the premises· 
identification cards issued by the municipal authority and. (4). 
hindrance of the investigation on the premises. A penalty of 15 days·· 
closing "was imposed on the first of the enmnerated·violations; the 

·remaining three were treated as a group and a ten day penalty was 
imposed thereon. · 

The prosecutorvs proofs on the.Sunday sales charge showed· 
·ithree sales between the hours of 1:35 P.M. and 2:47 P.M. on Sunc;iay. 
September 28, 1959. The first and third incidents involved $ales of 
canned.beer. As to these two sales counsel for the appellant conceded. 
that the testimony prese,nted factual disputes which the Director re­
solved· upon substantial evidence and which therefore may not be dis-
tUrbed ·by this court on appeal. · · 

1., . 

App~llantts attack is aimed at the second i"ncident, an 
alleged sale to an unidentified person of a bottle of whiskey in the · 
presence of defendant• s investigators at 2:05 PcM. T:he investigators· 
testified that about 15 minutes after this had taken place one of them 
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Unsuccessfully ~ttempted to purchas·e a bottle of wh:Lskey :·from ·t:he bar­
tender who had made thi.s sale.. Admittedly the refusal to sell did not 
evoke from either investigator any1comment concerning the prior sale. 
As already noted, counsel fo~. the appellant in withdrawing his chal­
lenge to the Directorrs findings on the first and third sales recog­
nized that t.he gauge of administrative finality o,r factual findlngs ... 
is whether they are supported· by "substantial evidence " that is such 
relevant evidence ~s a reasonable mind may accept as adequate to, sup­
port the conclusion reached, Hornauer v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 40 N.J. SUQerqi 501_,. 504-06 {!EE• Div. 1956); see also Borough 
of Fanwood v. Rocco, et ah, N.J$ Super (!Jm. 11 Div. 1960); and 
also that since the choice of accepting or rejecting competent testi­
mony rests with the administrative agency, the choice when reasonably 
made is conclusive on appeal~ Hornauer vQ Divo of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, su2ra. 

But ap-pellant urges that·. the silence of the· investi- · 
gators concerning the sale of whiskey in their presence, ·especially 
when sale of whiskey was ·1ater.·refused them» renders their testimony 
relating to the prior transaction totally incredible and thus devoid 
of probative value. On such·premise it is contended that the record 
is barren of competent evidence to support a finding of guilt on this 
particular segment of the charge~ 

We cannot accept this premiseo On the contrary we find 
that the circumstance of silence was only one factor in the totality 
of the ·testimony of these witnessesc The appraisal of its signifi~ 
cance was for the fact finder.in the assayal·of credibility and his 
finding thereon is beyond attacko 

We also find the remaining charges to have been suf­
ficiently proved. Here the appellantvs point is that the unavaila­
bility of the documents involved was merely a "fortuitous happet?-ing,. 11 

and that the hindrance of the investigation was occasioned by ~a 
legitimate misunderstanding as to the identity of the agents." The 
administrative agency is empowered by statute to promulgate.regtila­
tions and ordinarily non-compliance leaves the licensee without a · 
defense if in the judgment of the agency the circumstances surround­
ing the violation warrant disciplinary action. ·The court will not 
interfere with such a conclusion save in the cas·e where the regula-· 
tions are successfully challenged as being arbitraryJ unreasonable 
or otherwi.se ultra vireso Such is not the case here, · 

In overall view the objective of this appeal appears to 
be a reduction of the penalties imposede It is well settled that it 
is within the sound discretion.of the Director to determine how long 

·a license is to be suspendede Mitchell v •. Cavicchia.R 29 NoJcaSuper. 
11, 15 (AJIQ.. Div~ 1953). The penalties imposed do not reflect abuse 
of such discretione 

Affirmed~ 
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2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES . 
(RENTING ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - CONTRACEPTIVES -
SECOND SIMILAR VIOLATION - LICENSE REVOKED. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Hickey's Villa Ridgefield, Inc. 
540 Studio Road 
Ridgefield, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-15, issued by -the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Ridgefield. 
- - ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ - ~ ~ - - ~ ~ -

-

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

~Joseph M. Harrison, Esq., Attorney. for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for·the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .!lQ!! vult to the following charges: 

"l. On December 4, 1959, and on divers days prior 
thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz~, the making of arrange­
ments for the renting of rooms, the offering 
to rent and the renting of rooms for the purpose. 
of illicit sexual intercourse; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No~ 20e 

"2o On December 4, 1959, you possessed prophylactics 
against venereal disease and contraceptives and 
contraceptive devices in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 9 of Stare Regula­
tion No. 200" 

The file herein discloses that pursuant to assignment to 
investigate a specific complaint that rooms were being rented at the 
licensed premises for immoral purposes, ABC agents S and F arrived at 
the licensed premises on Wednesday, November 18, 1959, at about 9:05 
p.m. The licensed premises consists of a two and one-half' story 

,brick building containing two barrooms and kitchen on the first floor 
with an entr~e to a hallway and stairs leading to five bedrooms on 
the second flooro The agents observed a number of patrons (male and 
female) seated at the bar, which was being tended by Amy.B. Hickey 
(an officer and holder of twenty per cent of the stock of the corpora­
tion). The agents introduced themselves as airline employees to Mrs. 
Hickey and engaged her in gen_eral conversation and, at about 10: 45 p.m., 
lef.t the premises when they had observed no activity of room rentii:ig. 

On Saturday, November 28, 1959, at about 11:25 p.m., the 
agents returned to the licensed premises to continue their investi­
gation and met Daniel W. Hickey (President and the holder of eighty 
per cent of the stock of said corporation). The agents told Hi~key 
that they were employed at the Newark Airport and, in a general way, 
discuss~d with him the immorality of some of their female co-enployees. 
Toward the end of their conversation (at about 12:00 midnight) the · 
ag-ents asked Hickey if he had two rooms available ·that they could use 
in the near future for meretricious relations with their girl friends. 
Mr. Hickey replied that, "You can bring the girls here any time at 
all, as long as it is before 12:00 midnight" and further stated he had 
all motel accomodations. At 12:10 a.m. the agents left the premises. 
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. . . _ - __ ·. Pur.suant to. ·the -aforemEmtiorted. arrangem~nt andj ;in .'further~ 
(3_nce .of the. investigation, Agents·. S and F. accompani·ed ·by Agent J , .. " _- . 
ar:i:t v~d in. :the vicinity of the licensed pr_eniises on Saturday, n·ec~mber _·. 
41 1.959~ .. at _:a.1;>.out· 9: 45· p•m~ ·.· · While Agent ·J. "remained ,-outs~de.,.·.A~erits .. : 

· s .. ·.and :F '_.·ent·ered the .. pr~ises~- (each: carrying a: "marked" :f.i ve~dol'lai;- _ . · 
_bil*) · and· ob~.erved., that Hickey. was not ir1 the. t·avern andl.-requeste(d " _ · 

.. Qer_ald Gree~, .. _'~he bartend.er on. du~y,· ... to call :him. ~ At : .. E(bput. J:O: 10. ·p.lll•· 
Mr. 'Hickey, "i'n· response· to· Greer.' s slgnal; (a--buz·zer.· 'Unde·r the ... b.ar),_ · .-

.. ~rite~ed~- t.he. barr:c>om' thrp~g~ ·>the_ ~itchsn, -.~reeted:.t~e: age·p'ts and asked:.,': .. / 
"th~_:·why.-th.ey were not. accompanied_ by their girl_s. ·The agents:-asSUl':ed· 

.. him· t~at. ·tpe· girls wo:uld :arriye.:betwe.en 10· .a:nd 10:--3.'0 'peml _ In _the _ · "'. ::,._. 
·_interim _the.:.'telephone. i;-a:rtg-~ Mr. :Hick~y.answe:red 1t· .and· ihforme.d Ag·ent·,'._· :. 

··· ':s: i ~ w~s.-.~~:->f~ale_ ... ·c~1-i~I1K: for him. __ ·~"·"·(Thf~ · call. ·vra.:s, ·pr~~rf.~ged.- \jy, ·tl:J.9,. -·:·: .·.­
. · .· agent$·-l·.·. :.Age!l:t .. s_:~went::.:to .the. telephone· and;. upon 'his-·:retj.frn,:t~~---.th~. -..- .... .-·.· 

. :. bary'.i?lformed .Mr. .•.. -Hick·ey. that· ··the·'· g:;t;rl~ .. were- cm· their w:ay_ '·and that .. ··:· __ '.'.. · 
· ,._ .th.ey. had· .asked-·:.h:l.m "to> rn·ake .-- all the. arr.angements for. the ." fciom.s .. :'in :. ad_; · ... 

>···. ·_y~hc:~··-.or.:.their.:~ .. a:rrlvar .. t<f-:.a;\ro.id. being .-:~~een :on .. the"·premises~~--~;,. Hic~ey .. ~ .. ". -~ ..... < i-ngic.-ated .. ·_.tha·f:tt.: wotil&"not'"J~e.>neees~ary ... for. the :girliL:tt> ·e:·ome: t.hro~gh. ·. 
·>./ .. : .. tn..e:.:o~.r~pom:.• a .. S:/th.e-..::r;p_~m~:,.)?8144;·•JJ~ .. ;-:r-e.a¢,~~-d ::·1?~ .. :·,us.e :o_f:~ ·-..th<:(,:~allw~r:·-.~n~,'-· ... -:: ·. 
·.·>-: .... t~.en.";-.f~~eO::··"·~h~,:::ra~-~.--of··/~.ach',~o.qm:_at·.:$~·~.>":::.-.Shortly·. ther~a,f:t~r:,·-t;he;:agerr~.s-
. ·went 'i:q.tQ ~n- unu.s·ed ·1·l;>ack b-arrdom :where Hickey handed each-. ·Qf- _th.em .a 

hotel·· registrat1on C?rde- _.The ag$nts ·s.igned their cards. and r;eturned 
,·:.>'.'-~he. ::s$e-.·~-'t(>_"\;H;~q·key-i· ·ta,g~th~r'- ·i1-th :--.~hei:r· "'-mar_keq_'' $5_. b1-1i~·_.;.::.·:·:;~·i"cket ·.~ ... ~ 
_ rplaced .. :_.,:tl'J;e.· car.ds.- .and .",·marke.dH..bUls.~on. the back· ·bar and ·-as~igned::-by ... · ". ·. · 
"/:· n~ber:<the_-:r~s.pecti.·ve '-r·ooins ~hich the .·agents :were t'o occupy',. ;"~he .. / " '. 
· >:·ag·ents' .... lnqui'red· .1r. they: might .. wait· -in thei.r rooms.:- ro·r" . .-th~ g~-rl.s.~'.: t()<:< · 
'.:"···which·. Hi.ckey replied that. ·the·. rooms:- ~ere presently.' bein-g.l_'used_J~y:.-.>t.wcf: 1 • .. 
. -.>~·'.o.Qlipl'eif.'.vho>·:would' be "l.eavlnt .soon and_·. suggested to. the agents. that·. . ; '· 

. J:t\1e~:r~t ~'1~s·1~f for~ thE1i! rrhrids. ·• . .. . · . . . • 1·. . /::. . , , ····· 
'<-.:~~""< .1

· ~- •. ""-..· .. Agent F r __ eturne:d .to the: barro~~· ·Agent ·s left I the ·~:l't~_i:s~~.-~._ 
·:tq.~t.::.~ge~t . .-D~. w~o had temporar~ly re~laced-Agent J at the1post o.f.-:.>:.<·." .... '. 
·9:bservation, and informed him of the aforementioned arrangement·s made··· ... ':'. . 

. with Hickey~ . · . . . . 1 · . . •.·· .•. ·•··.·. 

· . . . At about 10: 40 p •. m •. Agent D enter~d the tavern~ ·took a seat,. · 
at the bar, and, at about 10:50 p.m., w:as joined by Agent J (the· .. · 
identities of these agents remained undisclosed). Agent IF, :while .. -
waiting for.Agent S to return, outlined (within the hearing of Ag~nts · 
n and·J).to.·areer the aforesaid ·plan~ that had been madejwithMr.·. " ... ···· · 
-Hickey. ang also -informed him _of the apprehension their g:llrl ·.friends_.- .. ·, .:· . 

. "ha<;i .o.f _be;ll1g :seen on the premises •. Greer a~vi_sed .that ~*ere·.,was :·n<?."·· -:' . 
· n:eed for. worry; that. the .. pr·emises are not frequented by ~t~angers; . · · :-.· 
that the location ·or the pr·emises does not invite suspicion .and· con-.- '.'.:>· 
.tinue~ to .. state that Hickey handle~ the renting. of the_ rqom~ and .t1:1a~_-- . :-.. -
:.p:resently ... ~J?:ere ·are two. couples upsta,irs. . . ... . -1., . .. .. ..... · . · . . • . · 

' ' , ~ '"" ,_' ' ,. ' ' ' ,: ' ,: • ' ' I '~ > , ; -_ • ' • ·.. " ' ' ' • • ' • : / ··, l ' ' " ..'._ ' : I: :' ..: ' " :> ' "' ' 

'.·· . . _ . · Agent ·F then. left .. the -premises .. ·anq j oi:hed Agent. S "on tne ,· ·. :~:·::··_.- _ 
. :.: outsid·e to discuss plans. to complete the investigation and ,while. there ' . -
. :: ·encountered Hickey ih. the parking area. Hickey, whose ~tlspicions were'_ .. 
---~.arousE3d by reason or· the· failure_ of._ the girls to arrive 4s. promised1;... -.· 
-_ :~i·ously- ~ged ~he ·agents _to take back their mon·ey _and ·'~forget. the.-_. 

:: .: whole thing''• At the inv.i tation of the agents,· ·Hie.key ac-c·ompanied :··_ ·,_ . 
them into· the_bt.~.ilding a·nd again bese.eched them. to :1eave-f the preIJ1i's~s, -:.-. 
following.whi·ch· the agents identified themselves to Hick~y.· The. agents 

. · requ~sted arid Hickey produced)th~ two -"marked": $5 bills. ~rom ·his wallet : 
and· surrendered ·the registration cards- of ·two couples, r~spectivelyj · · .. 

_registered in·~ooms 6 ._and 7 oh the· seco.nd floo·r. · · .· ·.j.· .. : .· .. ··,.,·_ ·_._ 
t 

- A~ents F and s, together.·~~~ Hic~ey, proceedeq t.o rooms 6: 
and 7. -. Hickey knocked. on the. door of' each of said rooms 1and called _ . . 

. the occupants by the names which ~ppeared on th_eir regislration cards •. · 
With.in a-few minutes a.male, partially dressed, opened tne door of 
room number 7 wherein the 'agents opserved a female lying jin bed, 
covered by a.sheet._ The agents made similar observation~ of-a male 
and. female in room m.unber 6. Shortly tbereaft.er, each o~· the couples 
. I 

I ./--

j 

I 
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·admitted tha:t they: were not· '-man arid wife; that they had. ~tigaged 1n:· . 
illictt sexual .relations on prior vis! ts to the premises., and that they 
were there that nig~t for the same purpose. Upon being qtiestloned, · · 
Hickey·~dinitted that.he had rented the rooms to the agents with the 

· ·knowl~dge that they intended·· to use them for immoral purposes • 

. · The investigation ftirther ·discloses that the agents found , 
three packs qf contraceptives on the premises. · ·" 

I 

'.. · -- · _ - The attorney for the licensee has supplemented the plea' df 
non vult by wr.1 tten argumen_ t as to penalty· (Rule 6_ of· State Regulation 
.:No. ~in which he urges. leniency on· four points, viz.,. that (1) a 

·,purchaser has~ been·obtainea for licensed pr:emises; .(2) the licensee 
has suff.ered financial losses~ in the operation of its business; _ (3)· 
revocation of tne. license would impose severe· financial los.ses and 
(4) the licensee had decided to 'place its license.-on the market. 

' ' 

, · - The defendant· has a prio~r adjudicated record. Effective 
October 1, 1956. the Director suspended defendant•s license for 180. 
days for renting of rooms for illicit sexual intercourse and for 
p0sses_sing indecent matter• Re Hickey's Villa Ridgefield, Inc.~ 

_Bulletin 1136, Item 5 • . It i's quite obvious that the licensee has 
show a callous.disregard for the rules and regulations or this 

· Di vision;,_ that it· has wa:ntonly abused the privileges of. 1 ts· licens·e 
· and) that it has. utterly failed, to adhere to the ·standards of public . 
morality _apd _common decency.· ·It has long been established that. the 
renting of rooms for immoral· purposes cannot and will not. be tolerated 
on licensed premises. · · 

· . · In view of all the facts and circumstances in this case, 
and particularly in view of the prior ·similar violation (in which 

_-Hickey act! vely participated) 'W'i thin the past three. years, the only 
appropriate penalty is outright revocation. The matters urged by 
way of mitigation cannot affect the penalty in "a matter involving 
r~peated violations of the kind in question. A licensee cannot . 
allow a. l~.ens.ed business to be recklessly operated and, when appre­
hended, be permitted to ·escape the· inevitable by transfer of the 
license; nor should the prospect of a licensee sustaining a sub­
stantial loss or even total financial loss, through revocation of 
license, be.cause for deviating from the course ·of revocation where 
such penalty is required. -As was said in Benedetti v. Board of 
Commissioners of Trenton, Bulletin 1040, Item l, affirmed in Benedetti 
v. The Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton, et al, 35 N. J. 
Super. 30 (App •. Div. 1955), reprinted in Bulletin ~058,. Item 1, "••• 
proper protection of the public interests and morals can not be made 
to.depend upon the size of a licensee•s,business or the amount of 

·his· ~nvestment"··· · · 

· Accordingly, it is, on .this Sth day of Februar~, 1960~, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li,cense C-151 issued 
by the Borough Coun~il of the Borough of Ridgefield to Hickey's Vil,la 
Ridgefield, Inc., for premises 540 Studio Road, Ridgefield, be and th~ 
s~e is hereby revoked, effective immediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In· the Matter df.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

'Elizabeth Cook 
t/a Seven.Seas Tavern 
302 Hudson Street 
H.oboken, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic·ense C-47, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the. City of Hoboken. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Defendant-11.censee.P Pro se0 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

Edward F~ .Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing· for the Di vision o:f 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !1Q!! vul~t, to the followfng· cha,r·g~es: 

-"lo On January 12 and 13, 1960, you· allowed, per­
mitted and suffered gambling, viz., the ~aking 
and accepting·of bets in a.lottery, commonly 
knovm as the 'numbers game', in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 7: of 
State Regulation No~ 20. 

"2" On January 12 and 13, 1960, you allowed, per­
m.1 tted and suffered tickets and p~rticipation 
rights in a lottery; commonly known as the 
i numbers game? to be sold and offered for. sale, 
in and upon your licensed premises; in viola­
tion of Rul'e 6 of State Regulation No. 20." 

On the afternoon of January 12, 1960, .a.n ABC agent who was 
then in defendantts premises placed two fifty-cent bets on certain 
numbers _with Charles Eo Hal ton (the bartender).. .The agents obse~ved 
two other patrons place number bets w1 th the same b.artendier. · 

On the afternoon of January 13, 19601 the aforesaid agent, 
·and another ABC .agent entered defendantis premises with marked money 
in their possession9 · Both agents placed two fifty-cent bets on -
·certain numbers wl th the aforesaid bartender. By prearrangement 
other ABC agents and a member· of the Hoboken Police Depar'tment then 
entered the premises and found the marked money and four .slips con­
taining no·tations of money bets in the bartender• s possession. Charles 
E.:. Holton was arrested on a charge of posses-sing lottery slips by .the 
Hoboken policeraanet · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The minimi.lm 
penalty imposed for a violation of this nature, where the· licensee or 
his employees are involved, is a suspension of· the licens.e for twent.y­
fi ve days~ Re Egresl, Bulletin 1317, Item 3. I shall su~pend defend­
a.nt1 s license for twenty-five days. Five days will ·be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of Febru?ry, 1960 1. ,. 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-47,.. issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
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Hoboken to Elizabeth Cook, ·t/a Seven Seas· Tavern, for P.remises .302 
Hudson Street, .Hoboken; be and the same 1·s ~ereby suspended for · 
.twenty· (20) days·, commencing at 2-: 00 aom., Tuesday;, February .161 
1960, a.nd te·rminating at 2:00 a.m.; Monday, March .7, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. . DIRECTOR . 

4. A.UTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE.PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED.BY LOCAL 
ISSUING AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT G.RANTED. 

Auto. Susp. #181 
ln the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the., Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-163 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Atlantic City to 

John s. Sadmmik 
t/a ·aoldep. Gate 
27-29 So. Missouri Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jers.ey. 

. . - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ·- - -· ~ ~ ~ - ~ 
. -· 

) 

). 

') 

) 

) 

) 

_y 
John S~ SadoWI1ik, Petitioner, Pro se. 

BY TH~ DIRECTO~: · 

On Peti tiori 
I . . 

0 ·R D E R 

It appears from the petition filed herein that on January 
,18, 1960, J<?hn S •. Sadownik was fined the swn of $100 after he pleaded 
!!Q.!! vult in.the Atlantic County Court to an indictment for .selling 
alcoholic beverages, to a minor in violation·of R.s. 33:1-77. Said 
conviction resulted in· the automatic suspension of his· license for the 
balance of its term. R. So 33: 1-31.,1. ·The license has not been P.icked 
up because_ of.the pend.ency of this proceeding. · 

It further appears from the petition and the re.c~rds ,:6r . 
this Division that the local issuing authority suspended petitioner~.s 
license for fifteen days, less five days for the plea, after he pleaded 
!!Q.!! -vult in dici.plinary proceedings. to a charge alleging s.ale t~ the 
same minor. The suspension was in effect from 12: 01 a.m. Se.pt_ember 14,, .. 
1959, to 12: 01 a.m. September .24, 19590 Und.er all. the circumst~nces· 
·of the case said s1ispension appears to be adequate. . I shall _gra.i:it the 
request to lift the automatic suspension$ 

· Accordingly, it · 1 s, on this 29th day of January 1960, · 

ORDERED that.the statutory automatic suspension or· said 
license C-163 be and the sam~ is hereby lifted, and said license is 
restored to full force and operation, .eff.ecti ve imme~iately. . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S.PERMIT - SOLICITING .. QRDERS 
FROM PERSONS NOT HOLDING A WHOLESALE OR RETAIL LICENSE - PERMIT 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. 

:.~~ ~-. 

Martin Emanuelr Lerit 
225 Weequahic Avenue 
Newark, New Jersey; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS . 

Holder of Solicitor's ·Permit No. 
3149, issued by the Director of. 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

\ . 

and 

·ORDER 

Arthur Slav! tt, Esq., Attorney ·for- Defendant-perm! ttee 

. ' 

Da~id s. Piltzer; Esq., Appearing.for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage-Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !12!! Vult to the.following_ charges:. 

"l~ On November 19, 1959·~ 'you,- the holder of· a solic~ tor's 
permit, offered for sale and solicited orders for the· 
purchase and sale of alcoholic beverages otherwise : 
than to the extent d~ly allowed and·permitted by· law· 
and by the New Jersey license of your employer, .. 
-Nati_onal Wine and Liquor Co., in· that you offered· . 
alcoholic beverages for sale to, and solicited.orders. 
for the purchase and sale of alcoholic. beverages from, .· 
several persons in Newark, New Jersey, not holding a 
retail or wholesale license, which conduct was contra:ry .. 
to and beyond the terms of the plenary· wholesale. . . 
license of your said employer, as.defined by R.s~ .33:1-11(1) 
and contrary to R.S. 33:1-2; in violation of Rtlle 5: of.State 
Regulation Noo 14. 

"2. On November 19,·1. 1959. you, the holder· of a.solicitor's 
permit, engaged in conduct prohibited·to your employer, 
National Wine and Liquor Co., holder of a- plenary 
wholesale license, in that you sold alcoholic beverages 
to, and solicited the sale of alcoholic beverages from~­
several persons in Newark, New Jersey,_.not holdipg.a. 
retail or wholesale -license, which· conduct was.cont*"ary. 
to and beyond the terms of the license of your said 
employer, as defined by R~S. 33:1-11(1) and contrary to 
R.S. 33:1-2; in violation of 'Rule 12 of State Regulation­
No. 14." 

! 
) 

. The. file herein discloses that on November ·19:,· 1959,. 
defendant visited three industrial plants· in Newark and soli.ci ted· from. 
a person in each plant an order for various brands of alcoholic bever­
ages distributed by his employer. There is no evidence _tµat d,efehdant 

·received arty orders as a result of his solici ta ti on and defendant .stat.es 
that his employer had no knowledge that he was soliciting: at-industrial 
plants. Nevertheless it is clear that the activity of defendant con­
stituted a violation of Rules 5 ·and .12 of -State Regulation. -No. 14 .• 

Defendant has no prior·~~cord. This is a case of first· 
lmpresslon0 I am inclined to be lenient in the -quantmn of penalty~ 
Howeve~, the conduct of the solicitor is clearly beyond the scope of 
his permit and, if allowed, would open thA door for slmllnr practtces 
by others holding llke positions. EH10uld I find tl1nt sueh .type of 
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viola.ti on poses a problem in the; future, I: sha.11 not' hesi t~te to in­
crease the penalties and possibly withhold the.renewal or· the.permits· 
in· question. . I shall suspend defendant's ·per~i t for fifteen days •. 
Five days will· .be r·eiilitted for" the plea.1. leaving. ,a net. suspension of 
ten days.· ' · · - · 

· .. : ...... . ". . . . . . . .· . ' .'. . . . :.·\" .· 

: ... Accordingly;. it is, dn this 3rd ·day of Felbrtjary i960, 

" . · .· · .. ORDERED ·tha·t Solici torr s Permit No. 3149·, ,1-ssued -by the . 
Director of .. the .Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control To Martin Emanuel 
Lerlt, · 2·25 Weequahi'c Avenue, .Newa,rk, ·New Jersey, be. and the sama is 
hereby .suspended for ten (10) days,. commencing at 9 a.m. Monday, 
Feb~.uary 151 1960 and terminating at. 9 a.m• Thursday; Febr~ary 25, 1960. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT.OR 

6.· nisCIPLINARY·PROCEEDINGS ~SALES TO MINois -"LICENSE .SUSPENDED 
FO~ 15 DAYS,· LESS 5 FO~ f>LEA.. . 
- .. ,' . ' . ' 

In the Ma.tter of Discfplinary 
Pro~eedings against :. · 

Ralph .. calia . 
t/a"500" :club 
262 Monrde Street 
Passaic, :N. J ... 

)' 

) 

. ) 

) 

Holder .or· plenary ·Rat~ii Consi.lmption · ) 
·License C.~138, issued by the Board 
of Co;mmissioners of the City of ) 
Passaic." · . 

. ,._ -- - - -~· .;.:. .... - - -- - ~ ·- - - - ~ -) 

. Defendant-licensee, Pro se. . 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND. 

ORDER 

·.·Edward. F. Ambrose, Esq.; Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 
. ~e•erage Control. 

··By· THE DIRECTOR: . ·"·/"- . 

Defendant pleaded. gUil ty to tbe fol.lowing:· charge:· 

, '. "0~ December 30, 1959, you· sold, served and ·delivered 
and·. allowe<;l," permitted and suffered the sale,·. service . 

· anci de:Li very .or alcoholic beverages,. directly or· in­
directly, to persons under the :age of twenty-one (21) 

. years, viz~, .William .. ~---,· age~ IS and Ardie -:-·--,, age· ..... 
19, and allowed, permitted ·and· suffered the consUiilptioh 

. of. alcoholic·· beverages by such persons ·in and upon your · 

.·iic~msed premises; iri violation o·r Rule 1 of. State · · · 
.,Regulation No .• 20." 

: ·an Wedne~day, December 30, 1959, a.t' about ll: 35. p.m. ,. two 
· "ABC agents· ·at defendant's licensed premises obs~rvect Harry Rifkowitz, 

· one .of· two ·bartenders. on· duty, ·serve a bottle. of beer .. to William -~~,. 
age· 18,.· and Ardie ~--:, ·age 19, Without .requiring them to "make ahy· .. 

'.written representa~ion pf their .ages. After observing the mfrtors 
.. c,onstime a. portion of their· bee:r, the agents· identified, thems·elves 

to therr:ifnors, the bartender and Ralph Calla.,. the licen.see. ·. In an· . 
o_ral · stat'e~ent, ·~ifkowi t.z· admitted aforesaid. vio~ation•. · · 

. . .. By way of mitigation, . defendant has submitted a statement 
· which· I- h~ve c·arefu11y ·read, together with· the file cin \the -case and 
. the reports.of·the.agents •. I;, howeve~, dq not find: any e~t~nuattng 

circumstanc.es in this case whi.ch would impel me· to impose: less than · 
·,. 
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the-minimWn. penalty in cases of this kind. 

-~ - .- -~·.Defendant has no prior adjudic-ated record. I shall suspend· 
defendant's license for fift_~en days,. the minimum penali ty fqr sale 
of alcoholic beverages to an 18· and 19-year-old minor. Re The A16ha 1 
Inc., Bul~etin 1307, Item 2. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. , .. , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of February 1960,· 

· OR~ERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License~C~l38, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to Ralph Calia, 
t/a "500" Club, for premises 262 Monroe Street, Passaic, be.and the 
same is hereby suspendeq. for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., 
Tuesday, February 9, 1960 and terminating at 3:00 ·a.m., Friday, 
February 19, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS,,LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains~ 

Philmore Liquor Sales, Inc. 
946-956 Market Street 
611-633 Eo 36th Street 
10-24 Lakeview Avenue 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~l8, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by Philip Wolf, President • 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND. 

c ORDER 

. Edward F" Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division- of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that on 
December 29, 1959, it s9ld . alcoholic beverages at less than the price 
listed in the minimum. consumer resale price list then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

On December 29, 1959, two ABC agents went to the liquor 
count.er where one· of them purchased a case (four one-gallon bottles) 
of Fi or Di California Brand California Burgundy Seel to wine from · 
Richard Gigli, a clerk employed by the defendant; for the·price of 
$9 asked by said employee. At the time of purchase, the correct price. 
for a case· (four one-gallon bottles) was $9. 68.. The agents left the 
defendant's establishment but returned immediately thereafter and in­
formed Gigli of the violation.· He referred them to Philip Wolf, pres!~ 
dent of defendant-corporate licensee, to whom the agents ~howed the 
sales receipt given to· them by Gigli 'and then the agents pointed to 
the cash register which still had regis!tered thereon the sum of $9 
repres~nting payment for the wine. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall .suspend 
its license for the minimum period of ten days. Re Central Liquor·co.1. 
Inc., Bulletin 1261, Item 3. Five days w.ill be renli tted for the plea 
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entered herein, leaving a net suspension of tive days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of February-1960~ 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lic~nse-D-18, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 
Philmore Liquor Sales, Inc., for premises 946-956 Market Street,, 611-
633 E. 36th Street, 10-24 Lakeview Avenue, Paterson, be and the same_ 
is hereby suspended for fl ve ( 5) d_ays, commenc.ing at 9: 00 a.m., Monday",,; 
February 8, 1960 and terminating at 9:00 a.m., Saturday, February 13, 
196Q. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALES TO MINORS - SUSPENSION STAYED PENDING 
ACTION BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

Auto. Susp. #182 
In the Matter of a Petition 
to Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of License C-126, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 

· of Passaic to 

Charles Trentacosta 
t/a Four Deuces Bar 
172 Monroe Street 
Passaic, New Jersey. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·On Petition. 

0 RD ER 

Morris Ploshnick, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The petition herein discloses that on January 131 1960,. 
Charles Trentacosta was fined the sum of $100 and costs after he was 
found guilty in the Municipal Court of the City of Passaic of a 
charge alleging that he sold alcoholic beverages to minors in viola­
tion of R.s. 33:1-77. Said conviction resulted in the' automatic 
suspension of his license for the balance of its term. R.s. 33:1-31.1. 
The case was adopted by this Division on January 27, 1960, and the 
license has not been picked up because the Division was informed that 
the licensee intended to apply for a stay. 

Disciplinary proceedings have not yet been instituted against 
the_licens~e because of said sales to minors. A supplemental petition 
to lift the automatic suspens.ion may be filed with me by the petitioner· 
after the disciplinary proceedings have been decided. In fairness to 
petitioner I conclude that' at this time the effect of «the automatic 
suspension should be temporarily stayed. Re Salvio and Bednarz, 
Bulletin 1294,, ·Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February 1960; 

ORDERED that the· aforesaid automatic suspension be stayed· 
pending the entry of a further order herein. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRgCTOR 
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,9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO FITJE PHOPE'.R REPORTS WITH 
·DIVISION OF TAXATION~ LICENSE SUSPE!NDF.D FOR 5 DAYS,:LESS 2 · 
roRPIBA · I · 

• I . 

··In ·tJ1e Matt.e~ of Disciplinary 
Pro9eedings against 

) (• ",': .. 

James H. ·McNeil! 
t/a McNeill's Liquor Store 
435 Broadway 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) " 

CONCLURFONS.. . ' . 

Passaic, New Jersey 

Holder of Pleriary Retail Distribution 
Licens~ D-21, issued by.the Board ~f 
Commissioners of th~ City of Passaic. 

"' - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -

Afml 
j J • ,' 

ORDER 
I 
I 
! 
I 
1· 

Defendant-licensee,.Pro se. I 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for tne Division of I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: Alco~lic Beverage Control. ·I .· 
. . t . 

·Defendant pleaded non vult to the following-charge: . -~ . ·.' j. 
ttYou failed, in violation of R. s. 54:·45•1,. t0 · 
·file with the Director of the Division of f 

. Taxation (Beverage Tax Bureau), of the New· j 

.Jersey Department of the Treasury, within ! 

time, reports. disclosing the alcoholic bev-i 
erages distributed, transported, imported, I 

· purchased and sold by you during the ~onths I 
of July,, August, September, October and ~ 
November 1959." · . 1· 

\ I 
. · · Upon information .received from the Di vis.ion of: Taxation 

(Beverage Tax Bureau) of the State of New Jersey that defendant had 
failed to file required reports with it from July to Novamber ~959, 
inclusive, the aforementioned_ charge at the· direction off said . · 
Division was preferred against defendant. . · f · _ · . 

- . I 

': 

. · Prtor to the hearing in this .matter, _scheduled ~for January 
12, 1960, word was received from the Division of·Taxatio~ (Beverage 
Tax Bureau) certifying that defendant had satisfied the.,requirements 
of the Bureau. Ordinarily, when· such is the case and ce*tification · 
has been receiv~d that. the penalty heretofore imposed has been pal~ 
and -that the licensee is ·not delinquent· in the filing of !'any r~port 
or payment of any·tax or penalty, I would enter an orderjdismissing . 
th~ proceedings·. However, -the defendant herein has become a habi tua1· 
violator in fail~ng to file the required tax reports. Ort seven prior 
qccasioris!rom 1955 to·~and inclu¢i~ng 1959 (e::c:cluslve of·~he case.nm~.· 
under consideration), ta4 revocation proceedings were instituted by · 
this Dfvision. ·The defendant on each prior occasion had.lbeen very.· 
apologetic when "paying up" in these prior cases and .assured. the . · , 
-Division that "it will never happen again",. but_ it has .h~ppeheci again 

' with the result that this is the eighth tax revocation pt:oceeding with-
. r. rin a r1 ye-year period. I - · 

I 

Under the circumstances,. a sus·pension of defendant's license. 
is warranted·. Therefore, I shall suspend his license fo:V a period of 

. five· days, le~s two days. r.em:i.ss:Lon·. for .the· plea ·entered *ere'in, _ l~aving 
· a net suspension of. t:p.ree days. .. .. ~ _ t _ · · 

. . I . . 
Accordlngly; 1 t is, on this ·1st day _of .-·FebruarYi, 1960~ 

. . . . r . 

. :flRDERED that· Plenary Hetai_·l Distribution License D_.~21_ .. -issued · . . I - , 

I 

I 
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.by the Boa.rd of. Commissioners of the City of Passaic to .James H. 
McNeill, t/a McNeill' s Liquor Store, for premises 435 Broadway,· 
Passaic, be and. the same is hereby susp~nded for three ·(3) days 
commencing at 9:·00 a.m., Monday, February 8, 1960,.and terminating 
at 9:00 a.m., Thursday, Febr-uary 11, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

John and Walter Kowal 
t/a·Butch Kowal's Tavern 
950·· St. George Avenue 
Rahway, N. J.. , · 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-17, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Rahway. 
~ - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - ~ - ~ - -
Joseph M. Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of.Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !!Q!1 vult to a .charge alleging that they, 
sold a.lcoholic beverages at less than the price listed in the Mini­
mUm. Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in violation of Rule 
5. of Stat~ Regulation No. 30. 

·On January 8, 1960 at about 2:40 p~m., two ABC agents 
_entered defendants' premises. One of the agents purchased from 
Walter Kowal one case containing twelve 4/5 quart bottle's of Four 
Roses Blended Whiskey for the sum of $50.. The minimtnn resale price 
then in effect for said item, less permissible 5% for a case lot, 
was $56.43. The agent who made the purchase left the premises with 
the case and thereafter, in the presence of the other agefi~Walter 
Kowal gave the money ne had received to John Kowal who placed the ' 
money in his pocket. The agent who had left the premises returned~ 
and both agents identified themselves to the licensees. 

De.fendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendants' license for the minimum period of ten days. Re 
J_gy_, Bulletin 1254, Item 2; Re Foti, Bulletin 1284, Item 6. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of 
five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day 6f February 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17, issued 
by the.Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Rahway to John and· Walter Kowal, t/a Butch Kowal' s Tavern, for prenii ses 
950 St. George Avenue, Rahway, be and the srune is hereby suspended for 
five (5) days, cornmenc:lng at 2:00 a..m., Monday, Feb~uary 15, 1960 and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, February 20, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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. 11. DISOIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TtRuLY LABELI~m -
-LICE~SE. SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . j 

1 

In the.M~tter. of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

John L. Flanigan 
t/a The Hofbra'l1:_ 
441 Crooks Avenue 
C:}..if·;ton.;: .. N. ·J. 

Holder of Plenary Reta1il Consumption 
License C-33,· issued by the Munic-ipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City_of Clifton. 

. . - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

} 

. I ·!03 • 

I 

l 
. .I . , . 

CONCLUS]ONS . :: . 
. . ··. ·. AND I Z•,.J' ; ,, 

1 . ! ; 

OH DER 

I 
I 
I 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~. · I 
William F. Wood,. Esq., Appearing for the Di vistori of Alcqholic· · 

B eve-rage C.oritrol. 
I 
1 

BY THE DIRECTOR: I 
' ! 

. Defendant pleaded non vul t to. a charge_- alleging.· that he 
possessed on his licensed premise'San alcoholic·· beverage iin a bottle 
be.a.ring a label which did not truly descrlbe: 1 ts. contents, in viola-
ti:on of _Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.. · · · · / . . 

- . ·1 . 

. : .. .. >0.n Octob:er 20, 1959.; an .ABC ag_ent tested defen4afff·t: s. open 
stock of liquor and seized one bottle for further tes.ts by .the . 
Di vision's chemist •. Subsequent analysts- by the chemt.s-t dis·cld.sed: 
that t,he contents of the seized bottle· were- low· in. soli.ds- and acids 
when. c.ompared with samples of the genuine product of -the 1

1

1 same · · 
labeled brand. · . . . . · 

. . ' . • ·1 

. ' . . . ' . i • -_ . 
. . Defendant has no prior ad-judlcat·ed record~ .. I shall. sus·-

pend his license for ten days, the minf111unl p·enal:ty imp-os.~d in "refill"­
cases involving one bot_tle ,. and remit fi.ve. days for the:· Pilea- ent~red 
herein, le.av-ing a net susp~nsion o·f fl ve days. Re: .Ross.etti,:-.Bulletin 
1258, Item. 7. . . . ._ j 

Accordirtgly, it. is, on this 4th day of 'FebruarJ, · i960~ . 
. . I . 

. . , ORDERED that. Plenary· Retail c·onsumption. Lic·e~se· G--3'3, is·sued 
' by the Mm:iicipal Board of Alc~holi.c· Beverage Contr~ol O·f ~he· C.i.ty or· 
Clifton to John L. Flanigan:,_. t/a The Ho:fbrau,. for pr·enuse·s· 441 Grook·s 

- Avenl,le, Clifton, be and -the saine "iS hereby suspended. for !fiv,e (5) ·· 
days, conunencing at -3: O~ a.:m· •. , M.onda!-_1.' _Febru~ry 1. 5>,, .19·60:. 1

1

and. termi-
nating at 3:00 .a.m., Saturday_,. February 20,, 1960.. . . 

. - . WILLIAM HOWE .. DAVI.s1··. 
-: · . DIRECTOR 

. r 

I 

·. ~~ . 
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12 •. DISCIPL_INARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RUIJE 1 OF STATE 
.REGULATIO~ NO. 3$ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Iq.the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

Charles W. Smith 
·t/a Buel{ ·smiths 
S/W, Cor. Thompson and · 

Palmer Avenues 
Middletown Township 
PO East Ke~nsburg, N. J. 

) 

} 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· ) · 
License C-15, issued by the Township 
Commi tte.e of Middletown Township.- ) 

' . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

. AND. 

ORDER 

Edmond J. DWyer, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Pefen~ant pleaded !!Q!! vult to a charge that he sold ·alcohol­
ic beverages during prohibited hours in their original containers 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of Stat.e Regula-
tion· No. 38. · . · · · . 

. . On Sunday, July 191 1959 at -a~out 1: 40 p.~., an ABC agent~. 
while in defendant• s licensed premises, ·observed the licensee in 
conversation with· two men, Frank Chandler, a patron, and John O'Brien, 
a part-time employee. Immediately thereafter, Charidle·r. left the 
·premi·ses and the licensee, accompanied by O'Brien, walked into a side 
room. . Another ABC agent who had remained on the outside saw Chandler · 
leave t}le premises by its front d.oor, walk to the rear of th:e building 
and pick up a brown paper·bag containing three one-quart bottles of 
Schaefer beer which-had been placed there by O'Brien. At about 1:45 
p.m. this agent identified himself to Chandler, seized the. alc.oholic ,. 
bever-ages and, together w:i. th Chandler, entered the licen·sed premises. 
Both agents identified themselves to the licensee who denied he had 
sold the alcoholic bever~ges to Chandler. · · · 

By w_ay of mitigation, the attor:q.ey for defendant has sub- . 
. mitted a statement which I have caref~ly read, together wit~ the file 
in the case. and the reports of the. ag·ents.. I cannot conc.«91 ve -th.at the 
c;tlcoholic beverages were removed"without defendant's knowledge. I 
do.not find any extenuating circumstances in the case which would impel 
me to· impose less than the ~stablished penalty in cases of this kind •. 

'· Defendant has a· prior adjudicated record. H~s license was 
twice suspended by the local issuing author! ty, effect! ve·· April. 29, 

·1943 for five days for an "hours" violation and effective October . 
).6, 1950 for five days for sales to minors. Since the prior simila.r:. 
violation occurred more than ten years a.go and the prior Q.issimilar ·

1
. 

'violation more than five years ago, they will not be.considered in· · 
-fixing-the penalty herein. I shall suspend the defendant's license 
for the minimum period of fifteen days. Re Palestis, Bulletin l.'.304, . 

. Item 8. · Five days will be remitted for the plea entered he~ein, 
· leaving. a net· suspension of ten days. I hav.e been advised that 
defendant has many social affairs of charitable, organizations booked 
through February 21st. ) 

. ~, . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day ar Februar~ 1960, 
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_ ... :·'aFitn~~HED--that ,Plenary Retail Consumption Licen-se .c~i5,. fssued 
by the Township Committe of Middletown Township to Charles w. Smith, 
t/a Buck Smiths, for premises S/W Cor. Thompson and Pa:µnar Avenues,. _ 
Middletown Township, be and the same ls hereby suspen~ed for ten_ (lo) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.Iii'.,, Tuesday, February 23, 1969 and termi-
nating at 2: 00 a.me, Friday, March 4, 1960.. . _ _ _ · -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

13. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALES TO MINORS - SUSPENSION STAYED.PENDING 
ACTION BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY- IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

Auto. Susp. #1S3 
In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift the Automatic Suspension 
of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-40, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Perth Amboy to 

G. & z. Company, Inc. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
t/a G., & z. Bar & Liqµor Store 
254 Smith Street ) 
P~rth Amboy, New Jersey. 

On Petition 

0 RD ER 

Seaman and Williams, Esqse 1 Attorneys for Petitioner 

BY THE D!RECTOR: 

- - _ The petition herein discloses that on February 3.t 1-9601, 

IwaI'llla Kozak (holder of ten per cent. or the stock of· G. · .& z. Company~­
Inc.) was fined the sum of $50 and costs in the Municip~l court or the 
City of Perth Amboy after she had been found guilty of selling alcohol-: 
ic beverages to minors, in ·Violation of R.s. 33:1-77. _Said conviction · 
resulted in the automatic suspension of the license held by the corpora­
tion •. RoSo 33:1-JL,le · The petition requests a stay of .said suspension. 
Because the Division-was informed that the licensee intended to apply 
for a stay, the license_. has not been picked up. 

Disciplinary proceedihgs have not yet been in~t$tuted ~gainst 
the licensee because of said sale to minors~ .A supplemental pet~tion 
·to lift the automati_c suspension may be filed with me by t~e licensee _ 
after ·/the disciplinary proceedings have been decided. I.n fairness to 
the licensee, I conclude that at this time the effect of the automatic 
suspension-should be temporariily stayed.- Re Salvio & Bednarz, Bulletin 
129.4, Item 8~ -

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of February 1960,· 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension be stayed pending the· 
entry of a further order herein. 

~- ';?1µ,y ~. ' . . 
.·(//..../j . ~ 

William Howe Davis 
Director 


